

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

**R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION (FOR MAINTENANCE) NO. 1155
of 2023**

=====

HITESH HASMATRAI BAKSANI

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MANDEEP SINGH SALUJA(8791) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR HB CHAMPAVAT(6149) for the Respondent(s) No. 2,3

PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE S.V. PINTO

Date : 30/11/2023

ORAL ORDER

Learned advocate for the respondent wife submits that the recovery application being Criminal Misc. Application No.195 of 2023 is filed for recovery of the amount of Rs.8.85 lacs before the learned Family Court, Gandhinagar and the same is pending for adjudication and the applicant husband has not paid the said amount till date.

Learned advocate for the applicant submits that the applicant is ready to deposit Rs.2 lacs within a period of two weeks from today.

In the meantime, interim relief in terms of paragraph 7(B) is granted subject to deposit of Rs.2 lacs

within a period of two weeks from today.

Learned advocates for both the sides jointly submitted that the matter may be referred to the Mediation Center, Gujarat High Court as the dispute between the parties is likely to be settled.

In view of the above, the matter is referred to the Mediation Center, Gujarat High Court for resolving the dispute between the parties amicably.

List the matter after the report of the Mediator is submitted.

H.M. PATHAN

(S. V. PINTO,J)